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The Alabama Board of Auctioneers is not exempt from the provisions of section 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Ms. McCaleb:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Auctioneers.








QUESTION





Is the Alabama Board of Auctioneers exempted from Act No. 2001-956 as an entity that does not receive state funds?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act No. 2001-956 (now codified as section 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama), in pertinent part, imposes a competitive selection process on the hiring of professional service providers by many state agencies. You have requested an opinion as to whether your agency is exempted from the competitive selection process for professional service providers because, as you assert, your agency receives no state funds.  Because this Office has determined that your agency does receive state funds, the response to your opinion request is in the negative.





	The Alabama Board of Auctioneers (the “Board”) was created by an act of the Alabama Legislature and exists as an agency of the State gov�erned by state law.  ALA. CODE §§ 34-4-1 to 34-4-54 (Supp. 2001).  Each person desiring to practice auction business or engage in the busi�ness of auctioneering in Alabama must first file an application, along with an application fee, with the Board of Auctioneers.  ALA. CODE § 34-4-21 (Supp. 2001).  Any funds collected by the Board are collected under the authority and direction of the State. These funds are state funds and must be deposited in the appropriate account in the Office of the State Treas�ury.  ALA. CODE § 34-4-54 (Supp. 2001).  The deposited funds may only be paid out of the appropriate account on warrant of the State Comptrol�ler.  Funds expended by the Board are expended pursuant to an appropria�tion made by the Legislature in the General Appropriations Act.  In fact, the Board was appropriated $125,000 for fiscal year 2002-2003.  Funds expended by the Board are governed by the State’s Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual.





The legislative findings are useful in assessing the impact of the legislation on the Board:





The Legislature finds and declares that the best interests of the taxpayers of Alabama are served when competition exists in the procure�ment of goods and services by state departments, boards, commissions, authorities, and instru�mentalities of state government.  Competitive bid requirements ensure that all citizens have the opportunity to compete for government procure�ments and it is imperative that officials charged with expending public funds conduct competitive processes which are open to all interested and qualified persons and businesses. In order to ensure fair and open competition in the procure�ment of goods and services, this act shall be lib�erally construed.








ALA. CODE § 41-16-70 (Supp. 2002).





	Section 41-16-78 of the Code of Alabama, in pertinent part, states as follows:  “This act shall not apply to any entity that does not receive state funds. This act shall also not apply to direct health care services provided by the Alabama Department of Public Health.” ALA. CODE § 41-16-78 (Supp. 2002).





�INCLUDEPICTURE  \d  \z "http://statcont.westlaw.com/images/keynoteicon.gif"�	The polestar of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the Legislature's intent in enacting a statute.  Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Johnson, 740 So. 2d 392, 396 (Ala. 1999).  When a court construes a stat�ute, "[w]ords used in [the] statute must be given their natural, plain, ordi�nary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says." IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng’g Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992).  The Supreme Court held "'that every word, sentence, or pro�vision was intended for some useful purpose, has some force and effect, and that some effect is to be given to each, and also that no superfluous words or provisions were used.'"  Ex parte Children’s Hosp. of Alabama, 721 So. 2d 184, 190 (1998) (quoting Sheffield v. State, 708 So. 2d 899, 909 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)); see also Elder v. State, 162 Ala. 41, 45, 50 So. 370, 371 (Ala. 1909) (stating that it is unreasonable to presume that the Legislature intended the words it used to be meaningless). 





	The Legislature clearly intended to require competitive selection for professional services rendered to state agencies.  The plain meaning of section 41-16-78 of the Code is to exempt only those entities that do not receive state funds.  The Board operates on funds appropriated by the Legislature from the deposits made the previous fiscal year.  The funds taken in by the Board are state funds at the time the state exercises con�trol over them.  When the funds are deposited in the State Treasury, the State gains control over their use.  The Legislature or the Finance Direc�tor has ultimate control over the funds in spite of the funds’ origination as fee payments from private individuals.





This Office previously considered the application of the language contained in section 41-16-78 in an opinion to the Honorable James K. Lyons, Director, Alabama State Port Authority, dated March 14, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-178.  That opinion held, in pertinent part, that any funds the Port Authority receives from its operations are state funds, and any money it spends is state money.  The sound reasoning of that opinion applies equally to the situation presented by this request.  Succinctly, all funds received by the Board are state funds, and all funds expended by the Board are state funds.  In light of this analysis, the Board receives state funds and is not exempt from the requirements of section 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code for the competitive selection process for professional service providers.








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama State Board of Auctioneers is an entity receiving state funds.  The Board is not exempt from the requirements of section 41-16-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama. 





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





						Sincerely,





						BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:








						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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